
 

 

 
 
A Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN MONDAY 2 OCTOBER 2023 AT 7.00 PM 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 22 September 2023 
 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
Note: Non-Committee Members and members of the public are welcome to 
attend the meeting or participate in the meeting virtually, in line with the 
Council’s Constitution. If you wish to participate either in person or virtually 
via Microsoft Teams, please contact Democratic Services. The meeting can 
also be viewed live using the following link: 
https://youtube.com/live/qRRxw4EHggg?feature=share  
 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/qRRxw4EHggg?feature=share


 

 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

Enriching Lives 
• Champion excellent education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 

potential, regardless of their background.  
• Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 

enable healthy choices for everyone.  
• Engage and empower our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity for 

the Borough which people feel part of.  
• Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Providing Safe and Strong Communities 
• Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 
• Offer quality care a
[...]
questions. 
 

 
    
39.   None Specific MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - STRATEGIC 

OVERVIEW 
To consider the strategic overview of the draft Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2024-27. 

17 - 28 

 
    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

40.   None Specific PROPOSED APPROACH FOR THE STREET 
CLEANING AND GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICE 
REVIEW 
To consider the proposed approach for the Street 
Cleaning and Grounds Maintenance service review. 

To 
Follow 

 
    
41.   None Specific MTFP - RESERVES 

To consider the range of reserves held by Wokingham 
Borough Council. 

29 - 40 

 
    
42.   None Specific ACTION TRACKER 

To consider the Committee’s Action Tracker. 
41 - 44 

 
    
43.   None Specific WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the Committee’s Work Programme. 
45 - 54 

 
   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading 
  

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Neil Carr Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
  
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 
 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2023 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.57 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Chris Johnson (Chair), Peter Dennis (Vice-Chair), David Cornish, 
Norman Jorgensen, Pauline Jorgensen, Alistair Neal, Marie-Louise Weighill and 
Alison Swaddle (Substitute) 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Paul Fishwick and Sarah Kerr  
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr (Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist), Sofia Charalampidou (Senior 
Transport Planner), Robert Curtis (Transport Planning Team Manager), Chris Easton 
(Assistant Director - Highways), Giorgio Framalicco (Director - Place and Growth), Matt 
Gould (Head of Service, Highways and Transport), Rhian Hayes (Assistant Director 
Economic Development and Growth) and Callum Wernham (Democratic and Electoral 
Services Specialist) 
 
24. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Laura Blumenthal. 
 
Councillor Alison Swaddle attended the meeting as a substitute. 
 
25. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 July 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
26. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillors Neal, Fishwick and Kerr declared that there were members of Cycling UK, 
however they had taken no part in the group’s response to the draft Local Transport Plan 
4. 
 
27. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
28. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited Members to submit 
questions to the appropriate Members. 
 
29. GARY COWAN HAS ASKED THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMUNITY AND 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THE FOLLOWING 
QUESTION:  

  
Question: 
All of us in public life share a common duty to protect our local taxpayer’s interest which is 
critical for sound financial management and key to ensuring that every pound spent by 
local government is used to support the communities they serve.  
  
At Exec I asked to see the business case for the purchase of the care home on Barkham 
Road including all the costs incurred by the Borough Council.  

5

Agenda Item 35.



 

  
The reply I was given stated as the Borough Council had signed a non-disclosure 
agreement I could not have that information.   
  
There are councils which have got into serious financial difficulties over external 
investment and have effectively gone bankrupt. 
  
Keeping a tight rein on such spending would appear to be right and proper hence my 
interest in all external investment not just this one.  
  
My question is how does this Council with due diligence manage its checks and balances 
on investments such as this to ensure the Councils are properly protected.  
  
Answer: 
Executive and Council prescribed the cr
[...]
hin the Council’s Corporate Plan whilst maintaining a 
financially viable Council. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) notes the unprecedented financial challenges faced nationally by Local 
Government and the subsequent impact on Wokingham Borough Council together 
with the particular challenges for Wokingham;  
  

2) recognises the imperative for responsible financial management;  
 

3) considers the report, challenge proposals and identify further ideas to address the 
financial shortfall;  
 

4) notes the Reserves report included in the agenda pack and how the level of 
reserves are a key component to the strategic approach to financial management 
and the overall  Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The Council annually undertakes a budget setting process to determine its investment 
priorities and spending reductions in arriving at a balanced budget. The strategic context, 
including the budget setting approach is the first consideration for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
The Council along with other Local Authorities across the country continue to face 
unprecedented challenges in setting a balanced budget for 2024/25. Inflation has continued 
to cause financial challenges in a number of areas; utilities, construction, pay, contracts for 
services amongst many other rising costs linked to a CPI which remains in excess of 6%. 
However, the Council’s primary source of income, Council Tax, is capped at 2.99% and 
other key lines of income such as car parking and leisure continue to be impacted by the 
long-term impact of COVID 19.  Furthermore, there are also extreme pressures on statutory 
services as a result of numerous issues, including; refugees, a requirement supply 
increasing homes under the Planning Framework, the cost of living crisis and a particularly 
local incidence of rising SEND need. These issues will inevitably manifest into growth bids 
that will be presented to this Committee for consideration. 
 
Considerable work 
[...]
Overview (Appendix A) focusses on the General Fund Revenue 
Account and sets out the national and local context in which the budget will be set. It also 
shows the key considerable risks faced by the Council. The Council along with other Local 
Authorities across the country continue to face unprecedented challenges in setting a 
balanced budget for 2024/25. Inflation has continued to cause financial challenges in a 
number of areas; utilities, construction, pay, contracts for services amongst many other 
rising costs linked to a CPI which remains in excess of 6%. However, the Council’s 
primary source of income, Council Tax, is capped at 2.99% and other key lines of income 
such as car parking and leisure continue to be impacted by the impact of COVID 19. 
Furthermore, there are also extreme pressures on statutory services as a result of 
numerous issues, including; the longer term impact of COVID-19, refugees, a requirement 
supply increasing homes under the Planning Framework, the cost of living crisis and a 
particularly local incidence of rising SEND need. These issues will inevitably manifest into 
growth bids that will be presented to this Committee for consideration. 
 
Considerable work has been undertaken already by budget managers, senior officers and 
Corporate Leadership Team working with Executive Members in arriving at proposals for 
this Committee to consider. Some proposals may be seen as challenging or even 
contentious. This is inevitable given the severe financial pressures faced by the Council’s 

18



 

requirement to set a safe and balanced budget and is imperative in responsible financial 
management. The Committee are asked to receive these proposals in this context and 
are invited to challenge and consider alternative and additional ideas to bridge the 
revenue budget gap of c£5m and capital funding gap of c£34m. Further work is being 
undertaken on capital which will be updated and brought back to committee at a later 
date. 
 
As a Uni
[...]
um-Term Financial 
Plan for 2024/2025 mindful of the strategic approach. 
 

2. note the table of reserves, which enhances the annual disclosure in the MTFP. 
 

3. seek assurance of the sufficiency of reserves in setting a safe budget for 2024/25. 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Community and Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with information regarding the Councils financial reserves. 
 
The term “reserves” applies to both the General Fund reserve and earmarked reserves.  
Earmarked reserves are reserves allocated to ensure that there are sufficient funds 
available to cover specific risks.  In some cases, these reserves will be built up over a 
period to cover a specific expenditure the Council expects in future years, in order to 
smooth the revenue impact.  The General Fund reserve is to cover more general risks that 
may be faced across the council.  The Housing Revenue Account has its own separate 
reserves.  There are also reserves associated with the Dedicated Schools Grant. 
 
It is part of the role of the Chief Finance Officer to assess whether the level of reserves is 
adequate, which they will do in conjunction with relevant lead officers.   The Chief Finance 
Officer has a statutory duty to ensure the council’s finances are fit for purpose under Section 
151 of the Local Government Act 1974.   
 
 
SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Financial reserves should be set in the context of the authority’s risk register and medium-
term plans and should not focus exclusively on short-term considerations. Balancing the 
annual budget by drawing on general reserves may be viewed as a legitimate short-term 
option. However, it is not prudent for reserves to be deployed to finance recurrent 

29

Agenda Item 41.



expenditure. CIPFA has commented that councils should be particularly wary about using 
reserves to deal with shortfalls in current funding. Where such action is to be taken, this 
should be made explicit, and an explanation given as to how such expenditure will be 
funded in the medium to long term. Advice should be given on the adequacy of reserves 
over the lifetime of the medium-term financial plan and should also take account of the 
expected need for reserves in the longer term. 
 
The CFO has a duty to report on robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves (under 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003) when the authority is considering its budget 
requirement. Section 28 of the Act also requires budget monitoring ‘from time to time’ and 
take action to deal with any deterioration. As part of the medium-term financial plan, section 
2 sets out the reserves and balances, providing details regarding the use of the reserve 
and estimated balances. A further breakdown of the reserves is provided in the table later 
in this report. 
 
These requirements are reinforced by Section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988 which requires the chief finance officer in England and Wales to report to all the 
authority’s councillors if there is or is likely to be unlawful expenditure or an unbalanced 
budget. This would include situations where reserves have become seriously depleted and 
it is forecast that the authority will not have the resources to meet its expenditure in a 
particular financial year.  
 
The report details the overall position and considerations taken in respect of reserves and 
how the financial values required are set strategically to balance the level of risk from 
across the organisation’s operations and approach to investment.  
 
Like most local authorities across the Country, Wokingham have faced and will continue to 
face significant financial challenges and risks. Some of these risks are within the control of 
the Council and therefore action can be taken to mitigate against risks however a number 
remain outside the Councils control (e.g. future local government funding settlement, 
inflation, interest rates, demand for statutory services such as

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 2023 FROM 7.00 PM TO 10.25 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Chris Johnson (Chair), Peter Dennis (Vice-Chair), David Cornish, 
Norman Jorgensen, Pauline Jorgensen, Charles Margetts, Alistair Neal and Marie-
Louise Weighill 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Prue Bray, Imogen Shepherd-DuBey and Shahid Younis  
 
Officers Present 
Dave Allen (Lead Specialist - Communications, Marketing & Engagement), Richard Bisset 
(Lead Specialist - Place Clienting), Stephen Brown (Assistant Director, Environment & 
Safety), Neil Carr (Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist) and Graham Ebers (Deputy 
Chief Executive) and George Framalicco (Director, Place & Growth) 
 
35. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Ian Shenton (Executive Member for 
Environment, Sport and Leisure). 
 
36. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 September 2023 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
37. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
38. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
39. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
40. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - STRATEGIC OVERVIEW  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 17 to 28, which provided the 
strategic context for the Committee’s scrutiny of the Budget setting process for 2024/25. 
  
Imogen Shepherd-Dubey (Executive Member for Finance) and Graham Ebers (Deputy 
Chief Executive and S151 Officer) attended the meeting to present the report and answer 
Member questions.  
  
The report stated that the Council, along with other local authorities across the country 
faced unprecedented challenges in setting a balanced budget for 2024/25. Inflation had 
continued to cause financial challenges in a number of areas: utilities, construction, pay, 
contracts for services amongst many other rising costs linked to a Consumer Price Index 
(CPI) which remained in excess of 6%. Conversely, the Council’s primary source of 
income, Council Tax, was capped at 2.99% and other key lines of income such as car 
parking and leisure continued to be affected by the long-term impact of Covid 19. The 
Council remained the lowest funded unitary authority in the country. There were are also 
extreme pressures on statutory services as a result of numerous issues, including; 



 

 

refugees, a requirement to supply increasing homes under the Planning Framework, the 
cost of living crisis and a particularly local incidence of rising costs relating to SEND 
(special educational needs and disabilities).  
  
The report stated that these issues would inevitably manifest into growth bids which would 
be presented to the Committee for consideration. The Committee was asked to consider 
these proposals in the light of the unprecedented challenges facing the Council. The 
Committee was also asked to consider new initiatives aimed at reducing the current 
Revenue budget gap of c£5m and the Capital funding gap of c£34m.  
  
A further report was included later in the Agenda which provided details of the Council’s 
level of reserves held to address specific and general risks. This report explained the 
pressure on reserves across the sector and the assurance provided by the provision of 
adequate reserves as part of setting a safe Budget. Although the Council’s level of 
reserves was reasonably high, it was not immune from the significant increase in unit costs 
and levels of demand relating to statutory services. 
  
The report stated that this Strategic Overview report would be followed by more detailed, 
service-specific, Revenue and Capital reports to the Committee between 30 October 2023 
and 16 January 2024. The final Budget would then be submitted to the Executive and 
Council on 24 February 2024. 
  
In the ensuing discussion, Members raised the following points and questions. 
  
What assumptions were made in the MTFP for inflation? It was confirmed that the MTFP 
summary included £11m for inflation. This included provision for the annual pay award at 
4% and Adult Social Care inflation at 6%. The remaining elements were a combination of 
factors, similar to previous reports. It was noted that the pay award provision was 
insufficient, so that would have to be picked up next year. The £11m provision could be 
broken down with a background summary for each budget line. 
  
Could the base budget be included in the figures in order to provide a framework for any 
proposed growth or savings? It was confirmed that the individual bid templates had been 
amended to show the base budget. This could also be provided for the MTFP summary.  
  
In relation to the Capital Summary - £228m was re-profiled into 2024/25. What was the 
make-up of this figure? It was confirmed that the £228m had already been approved in the 
Capital Programme and re-profiled. By way of context, the Community Investment Fund 
had been agreed by Council at £200m. This was the approved allocation, not necessarily 
permission to spend. The £228m was a mixture of existing reserves (part of the working 
balance) and new borrowing. New borrowing only took place when needed – this 
minimised exposure to the current high interest rate environment.  
  
The budget assumptions in the report set out a £5m gap in 2024/25, a further £5m gap in 
2025/26 followed by a £1m gap in 2026/27. What was the reason for this levelling off? It 
was confirmed that the levelling off related to a modest assessment of the impact of 
inflation in Year 3. It was clear that a paradigm shift was required if local authorities were 
to continue into the future. This required a greater focus on prevention and self-sufficiency. 
  
There were clearly major growth pressures in Children’s Services and Adult Social Care – 
what steps were being taken to manage these cost pressures? It was confirmed that 
initiatives such as the two new SEND schools were positive. Members would receive more 



 

 

details when the detailed service reports were submitted. Members would be able to raise 
the question of options for the sale or reconfiguration of capital assets.  
  
In relation to overspending service areas, what steps were being taken to bring those 
services back on budget? It was confirmed that a range of measures were being 
implemented including not filling vacant posts (vacancy factor) in order to generate in-year 
savings. Services were looking at a range of options around doing things differently in 
order to become more efficient and effective. Details of the savings achieved in 2023/24 
would be provided to Members as part of the Budget Scrutiny process. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     Imogen Shepherd-Dubey and Graham Ebers be thanked for attending the meeting to 

present the report and answer Member questions; 
  
2)     the unprecedented financial challenges faced nationally by Local Government and the 

subsequent impact on Wokingham Borough Council, together with the particular 
challenges for the Borough, be noted; 

  
3)     the imperative for responsible financial management be recognised and supported; 

  
4)     further challenge to MTFP proposals and identification of ideas to address the current 

financial shortfall, be developed through the Budget Scrutiny process; 
  

5)     the Reserves report, included in the agenda pack, and how the level of reserves is a 
key component to the strategic approach to financial management and the overall 
MTFP, be noted. 

 
41. PROPOSED APPROACH FOR THE STREET CLEANING AND GROUNDS 

MAINTENANCE SERVICE REVIEW  
The Committee considered a report, set out in the Supplementary Agenda, which gave 
details of the outcome of a public consultation and engagement exercise relating to 
potential changes and associated savings relating to the Council’s Street Cleaning and 
Grounds Maintenance services. 
  
Steve Brown (Assistant Director for Environment and Safety) and Richard Bisset (Lead 
Specialist – Place Clienting) attended the meeting to present the report and answer 
Member questions. In the absence of the Executive Member for Environment, Sport and 
Leisure, Prue Bray (Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Children’s Services) 
attended the meeting.  
  
The report stated that, earlier in the year, work was undertaken with the Council’s street 
cleaning and grounds maintenance contractors to identify potential service efficiencies 
relating to the respective services. Options included reduction of the number of litter bins 
and reduced emptying frequencies, reduced road and footpath sweeping, reduced town 
centre cleaning, reduced cleaning around bottle banks and reduced grass cutting 
frequencies.  
  
The work with contractors identified that there could be significant savings for both street 
cleansing (c£200k – excluding the removal of litter bins) and grounds maintenance 
(c£100k). In July 2023, the changes were implemented by the respective contractors to 
begin realising the savings. However, the method of implementation was not compliant 



 

 

with established Council protocols and this oversight meant that a formal decision-making 
process was now being revisited with formal consultation, followed by a report to this 
Committee and the Executive. 
  
The report stated that the public consultation had generated 1,650 responses alongside 
engagement with Town and Parish Clerks and CLASP (Caring, Listening and Supporting 
Partnership). The Borough-wide consultation ran from Monday 14 August to Sunday 10 
September 2023. The responses covered all aspects of potential savings and flagged 
potential impacts. The full results of the consultation were appended to the report. 
Feedback included constructive and insightful comments which would be considered and, 
where possible, incorporated into existing activities. These included: 
  
           Campaigns to support behaviour change to prevent litter and fly tipping; 
           Increasing Anti-Social Behaviour enforcement (fixed penalties for littering); 
           Increasing support for volunteer groups participating in environmental clean-up 

initiatives; 
           Increasing joint initiatives with Town Councils to support town centre presentation. 
  
In addition to the public consultation, the discussion with CLASP aimed to understand how 
the changes could affect those residents with disabilities. This feedback helped to shape 
the Equality Impact Assessment – also appended to the report.  
  
Consultation with Town and Parish Councils featured three sessions in August and 
September 2023. There were several positive and constructive suggestions for a 
collaborative way forward such as possible local support i.e. assistance of staff to 
undertake some services such as litter bin emptying. The opportunity to conclude these 
discussions and explore efficiencies, service improvements and localisation of some 
services would continue. However, proposals relating to litter bins were the key concern 
and this was echoed in the public consultation. Other areas of proposed reductions raised 
concerns but not to the same level. 
  
The Committee was asked to consider the results of the public consultation and the 
associated engagement with key stakeholders and to make recommendations to the 
Executive, as appropriate. Draft proposed service reductions for consideration by the 
Executive were set out on pages 10 and 11 of the report. These proposals did not include 
the removal of litter bins and the reduction of bin emptying frequencies. It was also noted 
that a petition relating to the possible removal of litter bins would be debated at Council on 
19 October 2023.  
  
In the ensuing discussion, Members raised the following points and questions. 
  
It was clear that the number of consultation results (1,650) constituted less than 1% of the 
Borough’s population and, as a result, was unlikely to provide a representative view of 
resident opinions. Officers commented that this level of responses was not uncommon in 
similar local authority consultation exercises. However, some useful qualitative responses 
had been received allied to positive discussions with Town and Parish Councils. It was 
noted that the consultation exercise was not the same as a referendum on the potential 
service changes.  
  
It was noted that the original process relating to proposed service changes and associated 
savings had been flawed and that a sensible decision making process had now been 
established, involving consultation, engagement and scrutiny prior to referral to the 



 

 

Council’s Executive. It was confirmed that the range of constructive/innovative comments 
generated by the consultation and engagement exercise would be included in the 
Executive report.  
  
Members noted that there was most public concern about the potential removal and 
reduced emptying of litter bins. It was suggested that, if the proposal to remove bins went 
forwards, there should be a further review of locations, as the current list did not appear to 
make sense. It was further suggested that the proposals relating to bins be put on hold 
pending a Borough-wide review of locations and frequencies, possibly via a Scrutiny Task 
& Finish Group. This could include proposals to the Executive for a more joined-up, 
streamlined service, with input from Town and Parish Councils and other local 
stakeholders.   
  
Members highlighted the importance of effective communications with residents about 
these key local services. As an example, it was felt that more could be done to 
communicate with residents on the grass cutting service. This could include more clarity 
on grass cutting frequencies, locations and quality standards. There remained potential for 
more effective use of IT and the Council’s new website. Another issue was communication 
with residents on new housing developments in relation to the requirement for the adoption 
process to be completed before bins were emptied.  
  
Opportunities for greater commercial involvement should also be investigated, for example 
in relation to shops and food outlets taking responsibility for the provision of bins outside 
their premises. This could be pursued through the existing planning and licensing regimes.  
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     Prue Bray, Stephen Brown and Richard Bisset be thanked for attending the meeting to 

present the report and answer Member questions; 
  

2)     the following recommendations be submitted to the Executive: 
  

           that the reduction of litter bins and frequency of emptying some bins is not 
implemented; 
  

           that the proposed service reductions on Pages 10-11 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee report be approved; 

  
a)    the Committee establish a Task & Finish Group, later in 2023/24, to scrutinise the 

provision and emptying of litter bins across the Borough and submit its 
recommendations to the Executive in due course. 

 
42. MTFP - RESERVES  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 29 to 40, which provided a 
summary of the Council’s financial reserves.  
  
Graham Ebers (Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer) and Imogen Shepherd-
Dubey (Executive Member for Finance) attended the meeting to present the report and 
answer Member questions.  
  
The report stated that the term “reserves” applied to both the General Fund reserve and 
earmarked reserves.  Earmarked reserves were reserves allocated to ensure that there 



 

 

were sufficient funds available to cover specific risks. In some cases, these reserves had 
been built up over a period to cover a specific expenditure the Council expected in future 
years, in order to smooth the revenue impact. The General Fund reserve covered more 
general risks that may be faced across the Council. The Housing Revenue Account had its 
own separate reserves. There are also reserves associated with the Dedicated Schools 
Grant. 
  
The report stated that part of the role of the Chief Finance Officer was to assess whether 
the level of reserves was adequate. This assessment was carried out in conjunction with 
relevant lead officers. The Chief Finance Officer had a statutory duty to ensure the 
Council’s finances were “fit for purpose” under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1974. The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) included details of the various 
reserves and their projected balances. Appended to the report was a table which set out 
the type of reserve, its justification, the estimated balance at 31 March 2024 and any 
ongoing financial risks.  
  
The report stated that the requirement to ensure fit for purpose finances was reinforced by 
Section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. This required the Chief Finance 
Officer to report to Members if there was, or was likely to be, unlawful expenditure or an 
unbalanced budget. This would include situations where reserves had become seriously 
depleted and it was forecast that the authority would not have the resources to meet its 
expenditure in a particular financial year. The report detailed the overall position and 
considerations taken in respect of reserves and how the financial values required were set 
strategically to balance the level of risk from across the organisation’s operations and 
approach to investment.  
  
In the ensuing discussion, Members raised the following points and questions. 
  
How did the Business Rates Reserve operate? It was confirmed that this reserve mitigated 
against risks such as changes in collection rates, the level of appeals and bad debts and 
changes in Government policy on rates payable. At present, the Council was able to retain 
49% of the Business Rates collected. Associated risks including the over-charging of 
Business Rates – one Council had faced a £10m cost. 
  
In 2022/23, the Waste Equalisation Fund had been used to support other Council 
expenditure. What level of flexibility existed in relation to the use of the various reserves? It 
was confirmed that the level of flexibility depended on the type of reserve. The Executive 
and Council held powers to authorise the transfer of reserves to different areas. Decisions 
to increase or reduce reserves were reflected each year in the MTFP. This followed 
considerations about affordability and the balance of risk, for example the impact of Covid-
19, the war in Ukraine, the cost of living crisis and the risk of contractors going bankrupt. 
  
In addition to the reserves set out in the report, did the Council hold any other reserves? It 
was confirmed that the reserves outlined in the report related to Revenue. The Council 
also held earmarked Capital reserves of £7.9m. The total level of Revenue reserves was 
around £100m against the Council’s net operating costs of around £140m. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     Imogen Shepherd-Dubey and Graham Ebers be thanked for presenting the report and 

answering Member questions; 
  



 

 

2)     the reserves position set out in the report be noted in the context of the strategic 
approach to setting the MTFP for 2024/25; 

  
3)     the level and sufficiency of reserves be noted as part of the annual disclosure in the 

MTFP and the process for setting a safe Budget for 2024/25; 
  

4)     the Committee receive an annual update on the Council’s Revenue and Capital 
reserves, including details of variations from year to year. 

 
43. ACTION TRACKER  
The Committee considered the regular Action Tracker report, as set out on Agenda pages 
41 to 44.  
  
In relation to the Item on Highways and Transport Customer Service (September 2023) it 
was agreed that a follow up session be requested and added to the work programme for 
the Committee’s meeting in March 2024. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Action Tracker report be noted.  
 
44. WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered its work programme for 2023/24, as set out at Agenda pages 
45 to 53.  
  
Members noted that an extraordinary meeting would be held on 9 October 2023 in order to 
scrutinise the draft Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4). 
  
Members requested an additional item on the use of Council buildings across the Borough. 
This would include details of the range and location of buildings, types of use, costs and 
income generation opportunities. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s work programme for 2023/24, as amended, be 
approved. 
  


